

**D065153**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

---

**RANCHO PAUMA MUTUAL WATER  
COMPANY,**  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

*v.*

**YUIMA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT**  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR SAN DIEGO COUNTY  
HON. ROBERT DAHLQUIST, JUDGE • NO. 162650

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
SUPERSEDEAS**

---

**CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP**

William N. Hancock (No. 104501)  
Audra Ibarra (No. 177464)  
Ben Feuer (No. 247502)  
ONE SANSOME STREET  
SUITE 3670  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104  
(415) 649-6700 • FAX: (415) 984-0651

**KIDMAN LAW LLP**

Arthur G. Kidman (No. 61719)  
Andrew B. Gagen (No. 212257)  
2030 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1300  
IRVINE, CA 92614  
(714) 755-3100 • FAX: (714) 755-3110

**LAW OFFICES OF SCOTT & JACKSON**

Jeffrey G. Scott (No. 98242)  
James R. Dodson (No. 95401)  
16935 WEST BERNARDO DRIVE  
SUITE 170  
SAN DIEGO, CA 92127  
(858) 975-9896 • FAX: (858) 675-9897

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT

**YUIMA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Petition for Writ of Supersedeas .....	3
I. Statement of the Case .....	3
II. Parties .....	9
III. Basis for Relief .....	9
IV. Authenticity of Exhibits .....	11
Prayer .....	11
Verification .....	13
Memorandum .....	14
I. Supersedeas Is Required to Enforce the Automatic Statutory Stay So Yuima Can Serve the Public During the Coming Summer Months, as It Has for More Than 45 Years, Without Being Held in Contempt. ....	14
A. An automatic stay applies to the November 25 order. ....	14
1. The November 25 order is not subject to any of the exceptions to the automatic stay found in Code of Civil Procedure sections 917.1 through 917.9, or section 116.810. ....	16
2. The November 25 order is akin to a declaratory judgment, which this court has held is subject to an automatic stay. ....	17
3. The November 25 order is not a prohibitory injunction. ....	21

a.	The order does not have an injunctive component. ....	21
b.	If the order has an injunctive component, it is mandatory. ....	23
B.	The automatic stay prohibits Rancho Pauma’s threatened contempt proceedings. ....	26
C.	Yuima’s writ petition is ripe because Rancho Pauma has refused to acknowledge the automatic stay and repeatedly threatened to bring contempt proceedings. ....	30
II.	If An Automatic Stay Does Not Apply, this Court Should Issue a Discretionary Stay Because the Underlying Appeal Presents Substantial Issues and the Balance of Hardships Favors a Stay. ....	32
A.	Yuima will raise substantial issues on appeal. ....	33
B.	Failure to issue a stay is more likely to injure Yuima than issuance of a stay is likely to injure Rancho Pauma. ....	37
	Conclusion .....	40
	Certificate of Compliance .....	41

## Table of Authorities

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Aguilar v. Lerner</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 974 .....	22
<i>Alameda County Flood Control v. Department of Water Resources</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1163 .....	33, 34
<i>Byington v. Superior Court of Stanislaus County</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 68 .....	24
<i>Chapala Management Corp. v. Stanton</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1532 .....	31, 32
<i>City of Hollister v. Monterey Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 455 .....	14, 15
<i>Clute v. Superior Court in and for City and County of San Francisco</i> (1908) 155 Cal. 15 .....	24, 25
<i>Davis v. Custom Component Switches, Inc.</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 21 .....	10, 33
<i>Dowling v. Zimmerman</i> (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1400 .....	9
<i>Elsea v. Saberi</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 625 .....	14
<i>Estate of Murphy</i> (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 564 .....	10, 33

<i>Gafcon, Inc. v. Ponsor &amp; Associates</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1388 .....	18
<i>In re Dabney's Estate</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 402 .....	31, 32
<i>In re Marriage of Horowitz</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 377 .....	14
<i>Ludgate Ins. Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 592 .....	18
<i>Nielsen v. Stumbos</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 301 .....	9
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798 .....	19
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Davis</i> (1964) 228 Cal.App.2d 827 .....	21, 24
<i>People ex rel. Lynch v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 910 .....	31
<i>People ex rel. San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission v. Town of Emeryville</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 533 .....	32, 33
<i>Socialist Workers etc. Committee v. Brown</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 879 .....	26

<i>Stromer v. Browning</i>	
(1968) 268 Cal.App.2d 513 .....	19
<i>Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino</i>	
(2005) 35 Cal.4th 180 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Sansone</i>	
(1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	18, 19
<i>Williams v. Spence</i>	
(1956) 141 Cal.App.2d 213 .....	20
<i>Young v. Tri-City Healthcare Dist.</i>	
(2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 35 .....	29

*Statutes*

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 916 .....	<i>passim</i>
§§ 917.1 to 917.9 .....	2, 10, 15, 16, 17
§ 923 .....	3, 32
§ 116.810 .....	2, 10, 15, 16, 17
§ 1060 .....	17, 18, 19
Water Code §§ 71120 to 71196 .....	36

*Rules of Court*

Rule 8.493 .....	12
------------------	----

*Other Authorities*

Eisenberg et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and  
Writs (The Rutter Group 2013)

¶ 7.1 .....	29
¶ 7.2 .....	15
¶ 7.9.1 .....	26
¶ 7.70 .....	16
¶ 7.272 .....	31



D065153
